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PLEASANTON FIRE DEPARTMENT

September 20, 1996

Mr. Roger Kennedy

Fire Chief

City of Pleasanton

P.O. Box 520

Pleasanton, California 94566

Subject: Analytical Results - UST Removal Soil Samples
Fire Station No. 1
Pleasanton, California

Dear Mr. Kennedy,

W.A. Craig, Inc., (WAC) has reviewed the laboratory analytical results for soil
samples collected following the removal of one diesel and one gasoline underground storage
tank (USTs) at Fire Station 1 on Railroad Avenue, in Pleasanton, California. The two USTs
were removed from the site by WAC on September 12, 1996. The soil samples were collected
from the UST excavation and stockpile by WAC personnel on September 12, 1996.

Soil samples were collected from the tank excavation area following the removal of the
USTs. One sample was collected below the west end of each of the USTs at depths of
approximately 7 to 7.5-feet below grade(fbg). One soil sample was collected from
approximately 20 cubic yards of soil that was stockpiled during the UST removal. The soil
sample locations are indicated on the attached site sketch.

Soil Sample Analytical Results

The soil samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g)
and as diesel ({TPH-d) using EPA method 8015 (modified), and benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, xylenes (BTEX) using EPA Method 8020. The results of the analyses are
attached.
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Samples from the excavation were reported to contain no detectable concentrations of
the petroleum hydrocarbon constituents. The stockpile sample (SP) was reported to contain
diesel (150 milligrams per kilogram [mg/kg])and xylenes (0.008 mg/kg). Benzene, toluene,
and ethylbenzene were not detected in soil sample SP.

Conclusions and Recommendations

The results suggest no significant impact to soil as a result of released petroleum
products from the USTs. No further investigative or remedial soil is recommended by WAC.
We recommend that the excavation should be backfilled with clean, compacted, fill material.
The stockpiled soil at the site should be transported to an appropriate treatment or disposal
facility.

Professional Certification

This report has been prepared by the staff of W.A. Craig, Inc., under the professional
supervision of the persons whose seals and signatures appear hereon. No warranty, either
expressed or implied, is made as to the professional advice presented herein. The analysis,
conclusions and recommendations contained in this report are based upon site use and
conditions as they existed at the time, location, and depth of sampling. Therefore WAC may
change our recommendations or conclusions based on any undisclosed or new information, or
changes in the site use or conditions.

The conclusions presented in this report are professional opinions based solely upon
visual observations of the site and vicinity, and interpretation of available information as
described in this report. W.A. Craig, Inc., recognizes that the limited scope of services
performed in execution of this scope of work may not be appropriate to satisfy the needs, or
requirements of other state agencies, or of other users. Any use or reuse of this document or
its findings, conclusions or recommendations presented herein is at the sole risk of said user.
There is no other warranty, either expressed or implied. '
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Closing Statement

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service to you on this project. Should you have
any questions regarding this letter or the findings presented herein, please give me a call at

(707) 252-3353.
Sincerely,

W.A. Craig, Inc.,

5. G Facod—

Geoffery A. Fiedler, R.G.
Principal Geologist

Aftachments:  Figure 1 - Site Sketch
Laboratory Analytical Report

cc: Chris Boykin, City of Pleasanton, Hazardous Materials Division
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McCAMPBELL, ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

Client Comtact: Bill Craig

W.A. Craig, In¢. Client Project ID: City of Pleasanton; # 3620 |Date Sampled: 09/12/96
P.O.Box448 Date Received: 09/12/96
Napa, CA 94559-0448

Date Extracted: 09/12/96

Client P.O:

Date Analyzed: 09/12-09/13/96

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatite Bydrocarbons as Gasoline, with Methyl tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX* 1

EP 5030, modifie 0.0r 8Z; Culifornia RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(5030)
! 8
. Ya Rec.

Lab ID ClientID  {Matrixf ¥ Hg" MTBE | Benzene | Toluecne E?gﬂ’:n Xylenes Surrogate]
68944 PB.D.T S ND - ND ND ND ND 05
1

68945 PB-G-7.5" S | ND - ND ND ND ND 102
{ e \
68946 sp S | ND - ND ND ND | 0008 | 106 °
68947 SW-8-4' S 130,g -~ [ND< 002 |ND<002| 088 18 o7 !

68948 SP-C S 11,g — ND ND ND 0.042 100
68949 SP-S S 1908 | — ND 0.035 0.37 2.5 100
-y - ' DU ..E
68950 PB-G-9.5’ S 18¢ - ND ND ND 0.025 ' 95
- T
— i
1
i
Reporting Limit unless other-! W |50 ug/L| 350 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 !
dwue st:tog NDmmoam not e :

elecled above repo
it T8 mlg',?‘g 005 | 0005 | 0005 | 0005 | 0008 |

* water and vapor samples ars reported in ug/L,

¥ cluttored chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak

soil and sludge samplas in mg/kg and all TCLP extractsin mg/L

TPHchro mnatu ¢ and McCam ical is no
respongﬁv?ni't !ymo d gaso me?s si Cfl ﬁ:aa%r solme
: a o 1 &) gag o '?) mear E)m oo wx? gu t are cant 1010 Ctéon
aﬁh reu:ﬂtm '. X4y gﬁp 033 I:gtrgppcarw ou r?]‘:(fsiﬁ;% ars?t) ?Schght 15 io s eunmxscw
sare c water
pxuelﬁ) f“ﬁqﬂ tconmlns grealer f % sédiment’ ) o recogﬁ?able pattern.
DHS Certification No. 1644

e, Edward Hamilton, Lab Director
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I McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC,

110 2nd Avenne South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: $10-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

2

W.A, Craig, Inc. Client Project ID: City of Pleasanton; # 3620 |Date Sampled: 09/12/96 ]
P.0.Box 448 Date Received: 09/12/96
Naps, CA 94559-0448 Clent Contact: Bill Craig Date Extracied: 09/12/96 |
Clisat P.0: Date Analyzed: 09/12-09/13/96 |
Diesal Range (C10-C23) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diese) * '
BPA mothods modified 8018, and 3380 or 3510; California RWOQCT (8T BavReglon? tmoethod GCHID{3550) or GCFID(3410) l
i TPH (" % Recovery 1
Lab ID Client ID .Matnx IPH(d) Surrogate |
68944 PB-D-7" 8 ND 00 |
68945 PB-G-1.5’ S ND 100 f
68946 sp s 150,a 102 !
68947 SW-§~4" $ 2800, 102
68948 SP-C $ 843 101 |
68949 SP-S S 1900,a 104
68950 PB-G-9.5° 8 29,2 101
1‘
B |
i
n
Reporting Limit unless othet. W 50 ug/L
“ﬁm;m mm not de_ b kb s o e Serte )
tected above the reporting limit 8 1.0 mg/kg
" water samples are reported in ug/L, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP and STLC extracts in mg/L
# .
clyjtered chromatogram re eluted surrogate mple peaks, or; & te peak
bassline, or; surrogatesﬁas been d gy gi utgngg o:%‘ngf e:?tragt. or; surrogate peak is on elsvated
+ I L)
The descriptions of the TPH chro AN are CUrso nature and McCampbell A is not
Tespo “ggthn _%xpm n: ;)l ynme or weakly nrl)c;tlﬁﬂpd diesel is i ant, b) diesel r
0! sares oty cognizable atterﬁc) aged diegel? is si ;ca‘}mt); d) gasoline rangs compounds
e G e LR
Ehnteoxi gﬁgr pOY Smf&.sad ant; X water immiscible sheen is present; i hq sa.tnpe}

\
DHS Certification No. 1644 ~ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director



L W B AW (L, o
W. A. CRAIG, INC. CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD iy @m«m@
1’;:"1 PROJECT HaME SA ./ _;_; ANALVS'S -
o e Toa .3 1S 1 T] T
Tuachuse /0/ oF saerten CI i ot 18 g §§ A
| At i@f’* =5 |=|525 E
A Sc {218l < REMARKS { LABORATORY
o | u 20 |3|2l8]e g l. D. NUMBER
1= | wA crag, mc's 3 15882 &
o | £ | SAMPLE IDENTIRCATION kS [Z]BIR- k —
£ SOLE Lk I (224 68944
12.{2:20] P8-0~) S virT ¢ | h"_—"_*‘"““"‘t_
2°07) pr-6 -2, ] I | | :: 58945 8
22| <o . , f b 88945
5| BBmet Sw-s -4§ -
322 sP-C , 7
224 sP-S 4
Jo|P8-6-95" ;
L ' l ’ i !
m,,,_, . . 3 i . R
B Lh! I S -.i.-'-'r' : | g — 4 l .
e |- R w A. CRAIG, INC.
oxtErmae | MECENFD BY (Siptorey ‘P,O. BOX 448
, 8 €N7AP1)\, CA 94559-0448
| | - €707) 2523353 f +op
ont!:me %"W -F 'y !L‘?‘_}M j
. S SO s L 1523 :_,,,u..‘.,‘..(w,_ﬁ,m.m.m. I
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- - v L/0r2sd 5585 RPOEl
' ‘ 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94853
I MeCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798.1622
W.A. Craig, Inc. Client Project ID: City of Pleasanton; # 3620 |Date Sampled: 09/12/96 i
|
I P.O. Box 448 _ Date Recetved: 09/12/96 |
Napa, CA 94559-0448 Client Contact: Bill Craig Date Extracted: 09/12/96 |
I Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 09/12-09/13/96 |
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatite Hydrocarbons as Gasoline™, yith Methyl tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX* T
l MWMMMM&TMLW 1D(5030) } ;
. + % Rec.
l Lab ID ClientID  |Matrix[ FH{(® MTBE | Benzene | Toluenc E?gﬂf“ Xylenes Surrogate
68944 PB.D.7 S ND - ND ND ND ND 105
N\ . "
I t‘? 8945 | PBGTS | 5 | ND | .. ND ND | ND | WD |
68946 sp S | ND - ND ND ND | 0008 i 106
I 08947 SW-§-4’ ) 150,8 - ND< 0.02 | ND< 0,02 0.88 138 o7 |
g” 68948 SP-C S | g | — ND ND ND | 0042 | 100
I § 68949 SP-8 § |Img | — ND 0035 | 037 & 25 | 100
———p 1. - — e I 40 s ..i
l 68950 PB-G-9.5° S 18,¢ - ND ND ND 0.025 ' 93
I |
Reporting Limit unlessother-| W | sougL| s 0.5 05 05 | 05 !
I dwise stgteg NDmmcans not - ! f
tccied 2bove the repo | :
I ¢ e o8| g m;}fq 005 | 0005 | 0005 | 0005 | 0005 | |
* water and vapor samples are reported in ug/l,, soil and sludge samples in m,g/kg and all TCLP extracts in mg/L
I * cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coslutes with surrogate peak
+ .
The £ e nons of € CUrsory in nature and McCampbell ical is no
respongl%w r: EE zg uqu%aeg % modified gaaolmerfs %cglhpt %) f\‘eawe solme
| range co ndsare a1 nt(a tel;gagohne Tange compou s (the mogt mob e action)
| 2 %ﬁnﬂ‘oﬁm s avm road ¢ d; matogaphxc pea 5 are cant. :ol‘gg}aaﬂai
3 e:{u resont pa ° ;r'lgtrgppcacgtmo %cu c?vge sxgni.ﬁca:? hnchght er oncma r‘i:":‘imw lcle
| Ehnon me'rﬂ) f" lﬂ contains grea lal % sédiment’ J) 10 recognmble pattern,
I DHS Certification No. 1644

A

,__,,___m__“E dward Hamilton, Lab Du'ector
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110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pachcco,_éA 94553
l McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele; $10-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622
I W.A, Cralg, Inc. Client Project ID: City of Pleasanton; # 3620 Date Sarapled: 09/12/96 ]
P.0. Box 448 Date Received: 09/12/96 i
l Napa, CA 94559-0448 Culent Contact: Bill Craig Date Extracted: 09/12/96 i
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 09/12:09/13/96 |
I Diesel Range (C10-C23) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel * '
EPA mothods modified 8015, and 3330 or 3510; Californis RWQCH (SF BavReglon} method GCRID(3550) or GCFID(3310) |
=T . [
; . , ot % Recovery |
I Lab ID Client ID .Matnx TPH(d) | Surogate |
-~ 68544 PB.D.7' s ND - 100 i
I ﬁ-\ 68948 PB-G-7.5' $ ND 00
k 68946 sp s 130,a 102 l
l 68947 SWeS-4" $ 2800,2 N 02
0 68948 §P-C 8 84, w01 |
I \{ 68949 §P-8 S 1900,a 04 |
I 68950 PB-G-9.8’ S 29,2 R
' RepomnﬁLimit unless other. w 50 ug/L
wise stated; ND means not de- s s
tected above the reporting limit 5 1.0 mg/kg
I * water samples are reported in ug/L, soil and sludge semples in mg/kg, and all TCLP and STLC extracts in mg/L.
# .
clyjtered chromatogram re elute m le peaks, or; surrogate peak is on elevated
l baseline, or; surrogate% been d by i } of origy e:?tra t, giep
fo de ona of 'I’PH chro Al are GUIso nature and McCampbelt A is not
nn‘Hfa:g:‘ ‘fr xgtawn a) unm: h ‘écor we ieulyisﬂﬁhc dicscl is su nt b) mﬁe‘l
angs compo
I ﬂ E Jﬁg?ﬁ Raﬁem rﬁ&does not match diesel g‘?) 3] oue to a few 1s0late peaks
resont cg 0 trg/ﬂgn. ant h) lighter than water imrmiscible s heen is present; i) liguid sample
l t con grea er ~ 5w nt. .
I DHS Certification No. 1644 s / Edward Hamilton, L.ab Director
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3 WS‘MZJ_‘ g- .;_21, g g' ;)_-5 %
L Zm 32 (2183 ¢ | REMARKS |LABORATORY

@ | 29 1|2 le g l. D. NUMBER

1= | WA crag, ncos €S |8[BIF | &

a |l SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION <3 [F G| E——~— ————
(1% =< kit N AN (224 68344 -H
/2] PE o S %% « E"_’“‘“““"——ﬂ_

| {2e7] pgg - ] ] B i 68945

2.12) <p : ' I 1 / 65846
dis| BRrest Suw-s -4 . 1] [ —

3 SP-C | ) i 68947
|V [ 224 sP-5 4 ' th.
— 3o |PB-6-55" | ;;——JE%‘LL,
; : Stei
; 68349° %
=B ,'

_ Iz P 1 .;., 68960 . |

AN PR k # | |36 "
S ' A TURIAGE r.'.") K } TW:E"‘”‘"‘"L' A
: b DU iy HER & W
e I&T“m LABORATORY: PLEASE SEND RESILTS T
Yehe |50 ne Aelombees  Iw. A crAIG, INC.
[Rp— PECENFO BY (Signature) 5/ P.O. BOX 448
f TURNA ND. | NAPA, CA 945590448
: . (707) 252-3353 oD
OMETIIE RECENED BY (Sigratuwe) IME: Ag W g aawy
“ P .{;E)su S .._.,_-.__.,_,_,_ —
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